EXHIBIT 20

STATE OF NEW YORK COMMISSION ON PUBLIC INTEGRELY

540 Broadway Albany, New York 12207

IN THE MAITTER OF AN INVESTIGATION INTO SUSAN BRUNO'S WORK STATUS FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK RESEARCH FOUNDATION.

SUBPOENA AD TESTIFICANDUM

TO: John J. O'Connor

C/O Karl Sleight, Esq. Via Electronic Mail

WE COMMAND YOU, that all business and excuses being laid aside, you appear and attend a Hearing before the New York State Commission on Public Integrity, 540 Broadway, Albany, New York 12207, on the 12th day of April, 2011, at 10:00 in the forenoon, and at any adjourned date thereof, to testify and give evidence in the above-entitled matter.

IF YOU FAIL TO COMPLY, a motion to compel compliance herewith will be made to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, pursuant to the Civil Practice Law and Rules §2308(b), and upon such motion you will be liable to pay in addition to such costs, all losses and damages sustained by reason of your failure to comply to the party aggrieved and forfeit Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars.

Dated: March 31, 2011

Albany, New York

Barry Ginsberg
Executive Director